OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS T310
Self-Leveling
Rotational Laser
TABLE OF CONTENTS
ROTATIONAL LASER T310
Introduction
Congratulations on selecting your Status Pro Leveling System T310. We hope to be able to fulfil
your expectations of a modern system. Before conducting your first measurement you should

Operation instructions for self-leveling rotational laser T310 17
Dimensions
Explanation of types of prism deviations
SchrittfehlerNivellierfehler konischer Fehler
Pentaprisma
Laserstrahl
Penta prism
Laser beam
Leveling error Step error Conical error
Operation instructions for self-leveling rotational laser T310
LASER BEAM RECEIVER R310
18
Operation
The measured position values are displayed in display A. The infrared communication between
T310 and R310 happens via the IR senders B. The position LEDs C show the settings (status
active / inactive) in the setup menu; both LEDs, top and bottom, glow. In case of inactive values
or setting parameters the LEDs are off. Here, the laser beam of the T310 hits the receiver surfa-
ce D. The fastening screw E holds the R310 in position.
During measuring operation, the position LEDs (C) show the receiver position of the R310 in
relation to the laser level:
• R310 is too low / beam above 0: Red LED on top glows.
• R310 is too high / beam below 0: Red LED on the bottom glows.
• Laser hits in the range of ±0.1 mm (close range): LEDs top and bottom glow.
A
BDC
E
11.. PPoowweerr On / Off
Switching On / Off or during opera-
tion leaving ‘Exit’ the setup menu
22.. DDiissppllaayy  ooff  mmeeaassuurriinngg  vvaalluueess
on/off
33.. IIRR infrared / cable control
on/off
44.. SSeettuupp
Activate setup menu (settings)
55.. HHaallff  ZZeerroo  SShhiifftt
Shifts the curret Zero scale by 1/2 the
current measured value.
66.. ZZeerroo  ppoossiittiioonn Displayed value is set
to zero (set function in the setup
menu, see description below)
Operating elements
The operating keys of the receiver R310 control various functions. The LED in the left upper
corner of the operating keys shows whether the function is currently selected.
Part No. BG 830100
LASER BEAM RECEIVER R310
Operation instructions for self-leveling rotational laser T310 19
Setup menu
Note
The receiver saves the set values even if the appliance is switched off or batteries
are changed.
BEEP: Signal sound active / inactive
ANGLE: Current sensor angle +/- 0.2 degrees
rc310: Position data for RC310 (for viewing)
CAL X: Calibration X-axis; X-axis zeroed
CAL Y: Calibration Y-axis; Y-axis zeroed
CAL Z: Calibration Z-axis; Z-axis zeroed
nEAr: Setup for measuring distance
< 25 m (< 82 ft) optimized
FAr : Setup for measuring distance
> 25 m (> 82 ft) optimized
U xx.x: Current battery voltage
C xx.x: Current temperature in °C
(in detector)
AAx.xx: Software version.
For the groups combined according to color, only
one setting can be active at a time.
PC: PC communication active
dU20: DU 20 communication Active
dU30: DU 30 communication Active
EU: Unit in mm
US: Unit in inch
Ir310: IR-laser control active